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Technical Details of the Survey (TNM April 22-25, 2022)

Coverage: Philippines
* National Capital Region (NCR)
« Balanced Luzon
* Visayas
 Mindanao

Duration: April 22 - 25,2022

Respondents and Sample Size:

* Two thousand four hundred (2400) male and female probability respondents aged 18 years and above
who are registered and likely voters from Class AB, C, D or E homes were interviewed for the study.

Sampling Design:
« Random sampling for selecting the sample barangays.

 The number of barangays selected for each city/municipality was proportional to its corresponding
population size.

* In each sample barangay, interval sampling was used to draw 5 sample households, following a random
start. In each household, a probability respondent was chosen using a probability selection table (Kish
Grid).

* Margin of Error: 2%
This is a non-commissioned survey



Technical Details of the Survey (TNM April 22-25, 2022)

Table 1. Sample size distribution and margin of error

AREA SAMPLESIZE ERROR MARGIN
TOTAL PHILIPPINES 2,400 2%
National Capital Region 580 +4%
North/Central Luzon 320 +5%
Cordillera Administrative Region 30 +18%
Region | 80 +11%
Region Il 50 +14%
Region llI 160 +8%
Southern Luzon 340 5%
Region IV-A 210 7%
Region IV-B 40 +15%
Region V 90 +10%
Visayas 580 +4%
Region VI 220 +7%
Region VI 220 +7%
Region Vil 140 +8%
Mindanao 580 +4%
Region IX 90 +10%
Region X 120 +9%
Region XI 120 +9%
Region Xl 100 +10%
CARAGA 70 +12%
BARMM 80 +11%

*** Two thousand four hundred (2400) male and female probability respondents aged 18 years and
above who are registered and likely voters from Class AB, C, D or E homes were interviewed for the

study
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Table .1

DEMOGRAPHICS BY AREA
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

AREA

NCR BL VIS MIN
NCR 11 100 0 0 0 14 10 15
NORTH LUZON 20 0 44 0 0 20 22 8
SOUTH LUZON 25 0 56 0 0 39 25 11
VISAYAS 21 0 0 100 0 10 19 43
MINDANAO 24 0 0 0 100 17 25 24
Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.
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Table 1.2
DEMOGRAPHICS BY LOCALE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

o AREA SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
LOCALE [ Ncr BL vis | MIN ABC D E
Urban 45 100 34 40 44 50 45 39
Rural 55 0 66 60 56 50 55 61
Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with 2% margin of error.
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Table I.3
DEMOGRAPHICS BY GENDER
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

o AREA SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
GENDER NCR BL vis | MIN | ABC D E
Female 49 45 48 49 50 39 49 53
Male 51 55 52 51 50 61 51 47

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with 2% margin of error.
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Table 1.4

DEMOGRAPHICS BY AGE GROUP
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
AGE GROUP NCR BL VIS MIN ABC D E
18-24 15 9 14 18 16 18 14 15
25-34 17 9 18 16 20 18 16 21
35-44 18 33 15 21 16 14 19 18
45-54 20 17 20 22 21 21 20 22
55-64 16 16 17 11 19 17 16 13
65-74 11 10 14 10 7 10 12 7
75 & up 3 7 3 3 2 2 3 4

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.
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Table 1.5
DEMOGRAPHICS BY CIVIL STATUS
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

CIVIL STATUS

NCR BL VIS MIN
Single 24 27 24 29 19 28 24 19
Married 56 55 58 44 62 60 57 45
Separated/Divorced 3 2 4 2 2 1 3 5
Widow/widower 9 10 9 9 10 7 10 11
Living in 8 6 5 16 7 5 6 19
Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.
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Table I.6.
DEMOGRAPHICS BY EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(In Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

AREA SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT BL VIS MIN ABC D " E "
No formal education 0 0 0 0 0 0
Some elementary 2 4 5 0 3 6
Completed elementary 17 14 14 2 15 23
Some high school 9 11 9 4 9 15
Completed high school 40 36 40 30 42 37
Some vocational 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
Completed vocational 4 6 5 5 2 3 5 3
Some college 16 14 13 17 21 31 15 10
Completed college 12 21 11 13 8 29 10 4
Post college 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.
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Table 1.7

DEMOGRAPHICS BY MAIN LANGUAGE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(In Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

MAIN LANGUAGE USED AT PH SOCIO ECONOMIC CLASS
HOME NCR | BL " VIS | MIN | ABC || D || E |
Filipino/Tagalog 37 96 59 0 0 56 36 25
Cebuano/Bisaya 28 0 0 47 76 18 27 38
llocano 9 0 20 0 0 12 10 1
llonggo 8 0 1 27 8 6 7 12
Waray/Waray-waray 6 1 0 27 0 2 6 9
Bicolano 5 3 11 0 0 4 6 4
Ibaloi 2 0 5 0 0 0 3 1
Maranao 1 0 1 0 4 0 1 2
Maguindanaon 1 0 0 0 5 0 1 1
Kankana-ey 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 3
Iranon 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 1
Blaan 0.4 0 0 0 2 0 0 1
Higaonon 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Manobo 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Surigaonon 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kamayo 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tausug 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.
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Table 1.8
DEMOGRAPHICS BY RELIGION
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

RELIGION I
[NCR I BL J VIS [ MIN | [CABC_ [ D I E

Roman Catholic 84 91 87 92 67 86 84 80
Born Again 4 6 4 1 6 9 3 2
Islam 3 1 1 0 12 1 3 6
Iglesia ni Cristo 2 2 2 0 3 1 2 1
Baptist 1 0 2 1 2 1 1 2
Alliance 1 0 0 0 5 0 1 1
Aglipayan 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 3
Ch.urch of Jesus Christ of Later Day 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Saint (mormon)

Seventh Day Adventist 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
Protestant 0.5 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Anglican 04 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Assembly of God 0.3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Pentecostal 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Chruch of Christ 0.2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Jehovah's Witness 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Evangelical 0.1 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0]
Christian Methodist 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jessus Miracle Crusade International 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
And Dating Daan 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Square Church 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Filipinista 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
United Methodist Church 0.002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.
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Table 1.9

DEMOGRAPHICS BY SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

SOCIO-ECONOMIC m SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
CLASSIFICATION [ NCR || BL || VIS [ MIN || [_ABC_ | _D J__E
AB 0.2 0] 0] 1 0] 0]
C 12 16 16 6 9 99 0] 0]
Upper C 2 3 4 2 0 20 0 0
Broad C 10 13 12 5 9 79 0 0
D 75 68 79 68 79 0 100 0
D1 (own lot) 56 35 62 44 66 0 75 0
D2 (not own lot) 19 33 16 24 13 0 25 0
E 12 16 5 25 12 0 0 100
Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.



QOCTAResearch

Table 1a
WHETHER OR NOT A REGISTERED VOTER
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

Currently, are you a registered voter or not?

NeR | BL | wis | MIN | Asc D || E
Yes 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Registered in this city/municipality 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Registered in another city/municipality 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
No 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q1a. Sa ngayon, kayo po ba ay rehistradong botante o hindi?

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.
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Table 1b
VOTING EXPERIENCE IN 2019 ELECTIONS
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

Last May 2019
elections, did

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS

you... ? NCR | BL | VIS MIN | ABC || D || E |
Voted 89 87 90 92 88 84 90 90
Did not vote 5 8 5 2 6 8 5 4
Too young to vote 5 ) 5 5 6 8 5 7

Q1b. Noong Mayo 2019 na eleksyon, kayo po ba ay...?

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.
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Table 1c
FREQUENCY OF VOTING
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

How often do you SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
vote?

Always 80 79 80 89 71 76 80 83
Nearly always 11 10 10 5 20 6 13 6
Part of the time 2 4 1 1 1 4 1 1
Seldom 0 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 1
1st time voter 7 7 8 5 7 14 6 9

Q1c. Gaano po kayo kadalas na bumoto?

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.
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Table 1d
LEVEL OF INTEREST IN THE COMING MAY 2022 ELECTIONS
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

How much have you thought or talked
about the upcoming election on May
20227

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS

NCR | BL | VIS MIN |ABC || D || E |

Frequently 41 33 41 36 50 44 41 42
Sometimes 36 45 34 34 40 35 37 33
Not much 21 19 24 26 10 18 21 21
Have not really thought or talked about 2 3 1 4 0] 3 1 3

Q1d. Gaano ninyo napag-isipan o napag-usapan ang tungkol sa darating na eleksyon ng Mayo 20227

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.
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Table 1le
INCLINATION TO VOTE IN THE MAY 2022 ELECTIONS
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

In the coming May 2022
elections, will you...?

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS

Will surely vote 96 95 95 98 98 96 97 94
Will probably vote

Cannot say if will vote or not
Will probably not vote

Will surely not vote

o O o b~

Q1le. Sa darating na eleksyon ng Mayo 2022, kayo po ba ay... ?

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with 2% margin of error..
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Table 1f

WHETHER OR NOT WILL VOTE IF THERE ARE HIGH NUMBER OF COVID-19 CASES IN THEIR AREA
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

If there are a high number of
COVID-19 cases in your area
or barangay during the day of
election on May 2022, would
you go out and vote or no?

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS

Yes 86 94 85 87 85 92 85 89
No 7 3 11 4 5 6 8 4
Don’t know 7 3 5 9 10 1 7 7
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q1f. Kung mataas ang bilang ng kaso ng COVID-19 sa inyong lugar o barangay sa araw ng eleksyon sa Mayo 2022, kayo po ba ay lalabas at boboto o
hindi?

Notes:
(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.
(2) Sample size of 2,400 with 2% margin of error.
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Table 2a
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)
Page 1 of 2

Base: Likely Voters, 78%

[NeR][ BL [ ws [MNn] [ aec [ b | E |

I have here a list of candldates for PRESIDENT of the

Philippines on May 2022. If the election will be held PH
today, who will you likely vote for as PRESIDENT?
MARCOS, BONGBONG 58 46 59 62 56 53 60 54
ROBREDO, LENI 25 19 28 28 12 32 23 28
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 8 32 5 3 8 4 9 9
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 5 0 3 5 18 6 4 6
LACSON, PING 2 1 2 2 3 2 2 1
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 1 0 1 0 4 0 1 2
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 0.4 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 0.3 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

Q3a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino sa
kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022.
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Table 2a
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Page 2 of 2
Base: Likely Voters, 78%
I have here a list of candldates for PRESIDENT of the AGE GROUP
Phliippines on May 2022. If the electlon wlll be held
today, who will you likely vote for as PRESIDENT? 18-24]] 25-34] 3544| 45-54] 5564 | 65-74 [ 75 & UP|
MARCOS, BONGBONG 61 61 55 58 61 54 53
ROBREDO, LENI 21 23 24 28 28 25 30
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 10 6 14 5 5 9 12
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 4 4 6 5 2 8 3
LACSON, PING 3 2 0 1 3 4 0
ABELLA, ERNIE 0 3 1 0 0 0 2
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 0.4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Don't know 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Q3a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino sa
kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022.
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Table 2b
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters, 78%

I have here a list of candidates for PRESIDENT of

the Phllippines on May 2022. If the election will be SLHLHEE e LD

held today, who will you likely vote for as

PRESIDENT?

MARCOS, BONGBONG April 22 - 25'22 58 46 59 62 56 53 60 54
April 02 - 05 '22 57 35 66 56 50 51 59 44

ROBREDO, LENI April 22 - 25'22 25 19 28 28 12 32 23 28
April 02 - 05 '22 22 25 21 23 23 28 20 33

DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO April 22 - 25'22 8 32 5 3 8 4 9 9
April 02 - 05 22 9 35 4 7 8 5 9 8

PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN April 22 - 25 22 5 0 3 5 18 6 4 6
April 02 - 05 '22 7 3 2 13 12 6 6 14

LACSON, PING April 22 - 25'22 2 1 2 2 3 2 2 1
April 02 - 05 '22 4 2 7 2 4 5 5 1

MANGONDATO, FAISAL April 22 - 25'22 1 0 1 0 4 0 1 2
April 02 - 05 22 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

GONZALES, NORBERTO April 22 - 2522 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 (0]
April 02 - 05 "22 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

DE GUZMAN, LEODY April 22 - 25'22 0 1 0 0 0 o 0 1
April 02 - 05 '22 0 (0] 0 (0] 0 (0] 0 (V]

Q3a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino sa kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off or Don't Know,/Refused/None responses.

(2) April 2-5 has sample size of 1,200 with £3% margin of error while April 22-25 has sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error
(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022.
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Table 2¢
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE (SECOND PREFERENCE)
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES

(in Percent)
Page 1 of 2
Base: Likely Voters with First Choice for President, 78%
If IMENTION ANSWER IN Q3a] will not continue his/her o SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
ndl , who will lIkely vote for PRESIDENT

f:s;;:::y ° youllkely vote fo = | NCR || BL || VIS || MIN | | ABC " D " E |
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 12 8 13 10 17 17 11 14
ROBREDO, LENI 11 8 10 12 18 5 12 15
MARCOS, BONGBONG 8 9 7 6 16 12 7 10
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 7 0 1 12 29 2 8 9
LACSON, PING 7 6 8 7 5 8 7 6
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 1 0 2 0 1 9 0 0
GONZALES, NORBERTO 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.5 1 0 0 3 0 0 1
ABELLA, ERNIE 0.2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 52 67 58 52 10 48 54 43

Don't know 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0

None 51 66 56 52 10 48 53 42

Q3c. Kung hindi magtuloy sa kandidatura ang napili ninyong si [MENTION ANSWER IN Q3a], sino po ang malamang na ipapalit ninyo sa kanya at iboboto ninyo sa pagka-
PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Ssample size of 2,400 with £2% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 2¢
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE (SECOND PREFERENCE)
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters with First Choice for President, 78%

If [MENTION ANSWER IN Q3a] will not continue his/her AGE GROUP
candidacy, who will you likely vote for PRESIDENT
Instoads Y [ 18-24( 2534 35-44] 4554] 5564 ] 65-74 75 & uP|
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 12 16.6 148 8.7 13.1 8.9 14.7 2.5
ROBREDO, LENI 11 148 6.5 129 144 11.5 7.8 3.7
MARCOS, BONGBONG 8 7.7 10.7 7.0 6.2 7.1 7.1 12.0
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 7 13.7 8.7 5.2 5.7 5.9 6.4 0.4
LACSON, PING 7 3.4 9.6 6.3 9.8 5.2 7.7 4
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 1 2.4 5.0 0 0.0 0.5 1 0
GONZALES, NORBERTO 1 0.2 0.0 0.5 0 2.4 0 0.0
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.5 0 1 0 1 1 0.0 0
ABELLA, ERNIE 0.2 0 0 1 0 0.1 0 0
MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.09 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 52 41 44 59 50 58 55 78
Don't know 1 1.7 0.4 1 0.2 2.4 0.8 0
None 51 39 43 58 49 55 54 78

Q3c. Kung hindi magtuloy sa kandidatura ang napili ninyong si [MENTION ANSWER IN Q3al], sino po ang malamang na ipapalit ninyo sa kanya at iboboto ninyo sa
pagka-PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 3a
2022 ELECTIONS: VICE-PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Page 1 of 2

I have here a list of candidates for VICE-PRESIDENT of the
Philippines on May 2022. If the election will be held today, who

will you likely vote for as VICE-PRESIDENT?

Base: Likely Voters, 78%

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS

DUTERTE, SARA 56 48 49 61 82 47 58 53
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 22 23 25 21 10 20 22 25
PANGILINAN, KIKO 16 13 19 15 6 25 15 13
ONG, DOC WILLIE 4 12 4 3 1 6 4 6
ATIENZA, LITO 1 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
BELLO, WALDEN 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SERAPIO, CARLOS 0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 1.3 1 2 0 0 3 1 2

Don't know 0.5 1 1 0 0 0 0 1

Refused 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

None 0.7 0 1 0 0 2 0 1

Q4a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka BISE-PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino
sa kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang BISE-PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 3a
2022 ELECTIONS: VICE-PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Page 2 of 2
Base: Likely Voters, 78%
I have here a list of candidates for VICE-PRESIDENT of the AGE GROUP
Phllippines on May 2022, If the election will be held today, who
will you likely vote for as VICE-PRESIDENT? | 18—24" 25-34" 35-44" 45-54" 55-64 || 65-74 || 75 & UP|
DUTERTE, SARA 56 64 65 60 45 58 47 41
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 22 13 15 21 29 23 28 34
PANGILINAN, KIKO 16 17 14 14 20 14 12 24
ONG, DOC WILLIE 4 3 5 4 5 2 8 0
ATIENZA, LITO 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.1 0 0 0] 0 0] 0 0
BELLO, WALDEN 0.03 0 0 0] 0 0] 0 1
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.001 0 0 0] 0 0] 0 0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 0
Don't know 0.5 1 0 1 0 1 1 0
Refused 0.1 0 0 0 1 0] 0 0
None 0.7 2 0] 0 o) 1 2 0

Q4a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka BISE-PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon,
sino sa kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang BISE-PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with +3% margin of error.

(8) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 3b
2022 ELECTIONS: VICE-PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April22 - 25,2022 /PHILIPPINES
(inPercent)

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

Ihave herealist of candidates for VICE- SOCIO-ECONOMIC
PRESIDENT of the Philippines on May 2022. If PH CLASS
the election will be held today, who will you
likely vote for as VICE-PRESIDENT? | NCR | BL || Vvis | MIN | ABC || D || E |
DUTERTE, SARA April 22 - 25 22 56 48 49 61 82 47 58 53
April 02 - 05 22 57 34 55 62 66 58 58 46
SOTTO, VICENTETITO April 22 - 25 '22 22 23 25 21 10 20 22 25
April 02 - 05 22 23 21 25 25 19 15 24 23
PANGILINAN, KIKO April 22 - 25'22 16 13 19 15 6 25 15 13
April 02 - 05 22 12 20 13 5 12 20 10 22
ONG, DOC WILLIE April 22 - 2522 4 12 4 3 1 6 4 6
April 02 -05 22 7 23 5 7 2 7 7 7
ATIENZA,LITO April 22 - 2522 1 3 (0] o 0 (0] 1 1
April 02 - 05 22 1 o 1 o 1 (0} 1 3
LOPEZ, MANNY SD April 22 - 25 '22 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
April 02 - 05 22 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
BELLO, WALDEN April 22 - 25'22 0 o (0] o o (0] (0] (0]
April 02 - 05 22 0 o (0] o o 0 o (0]
SERAPIO,CARLOS April 22 - 25 '22 0 o (0] (0] 0 (0] o (0]
April 02 - 05 22 (0] o (0] o 0 o o (0]

Q4a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka BISE-PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino sa kanila ang
pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang BISE-PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off or Don't Know,/Refused/None responses.

(2) Sample size of 2,400 with +2% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 4a

2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
TUGONNG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
April 22 - 25,2022 /PHILIPPINES

(Multiple Responses, up to 12 names allowed)
Page 1 of 4

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

aware ] vorcron )] rank ]
TULFO,IDOL RAFFY 99 63 1
VILLAR, MARK 97 55 2-3
LEGARDA,LOREN 98 51 2-5
ZUBIRI, MIGZ 97 49 3-6
ESCUDERO, CHIZ 99 46 3-6
PADILLA,ROBIN 99 44 4-8
CAYETANO,ALANPETER 99 40 6-9
GATCHALIAN, WIN 97 39 6-9
VILLANUEVA,JOEL TESDAMAN 94 36 7-13
ESTRADA, JINGGOY 99 33 9-13
EJERCITO, JVESTRADA 99 31 9-14
HONTIVEROS, RISA 97 31 9-14
BINAY, JOJO 98 31 9-14
BAUTISTA,HERBERT BISTEK 96 27 11-17
ROQUE,HARRY SPOX 94 24 14 -19
ELEAZAR, GEN. GUILLERMO 82 22 14-21
HONASAN, GRINGO 97 22 14 - 21
TEODORO, GIBO 88 20 15-21

Q5. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay
gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-sino sa kanila ang
malamang na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong magbigay ng ibang pangalan na
wala sa listahan.
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Table 4a

2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
TUGONNG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

April22-25,2022 /PHILIPPINES
(Multiple Responses, up to 12 names allowed)

Page 2 of 4
—aware ] vornaror JIRank ]
GORDON, DICK 98 19 15-21
TRILLANES, ANTONIOIV 98 18 16 - 22
GADON, LARRY 74 17 16 - 22
DIOKNO, CHEL 78 13 20-27
MARCOLETA,RODANTE 57 11 22-31
DELIMA,LEILA 98 10 22-33
COLMENARES, NERI 78 10 22 -33
PANELO, SAL PANALO 65 8 22 -39
MARCOS, FRANCISLEO 52 8 22 -39
DEL ROSARIO, MONSOUR 81 7 23 -46
LACSON, KUYAALEX 42 7 23-46
SISON, JOPET 69 6 23-61
PINOL, MANNY 53 6 23-61
PIMENTEL,ASTRA 50 5 24 - 64
BELLO, SILVESTRE JR. 59 5 24 - 64
CHAVEZ,MELCHOR 46 4 26 - 64
BALITA,CARL 39 3 26 - 64
GUTOC, SAMIRA 38 3 26 - 64

Q5. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay
gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-sino sa kanila ang malamang
na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong magbigay ng ibang pangalan na wala sa listahan.
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Table 4a
2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASASURVEY RESULTS
April22 - 25,2022 /PHILIPPINES

(Multiple Responses, up to 12 names allowed)
Page 3 of 4

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

—aware_JJ vormcror | _rank |
LANGIT,REY 71 3 26 - 64
ESPIRITU, LUKE 29 3 26 - 64
PADILLA,DRA.MINGUITA 26 3 26 - 64
OLARTE,ATTY/DR.LEO 18 2 28 - 64
ZUBIAGA, CARMEN 8 2 28 - 64
BELGICA,GRECO 53 2 28 - 64
BAGUILAT, TEDDY 36 2 28 - 64
AFUANG, ABNER 30 2 28 - 64
BARBO,LUTZ 20 2 28 - 64
MATULA, SONNY 22 2 28 - 64
VALEROS,REY 13 1 30-64
LIM, ARIEL 11 1 30-64
FALCONE,BAL FALCON 19 1 30-64
SAHIDULLA,LADY ANNE 11 1 30-64
MALLILLIN,EMILY 8 1 30-64
ALBANI, IBRAHIM 14 1 30-64
ERENO, BRO.ERNIE 42 1 30-64
CASTRICIONES,BRO JOHN 22 1 30-64

Q5. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay
gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-sino sa kanila ang malamang na
iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong magbigay ng ibang pangalan na wala sa listahan.
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Table 4a
2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

April22-25,2022 /PHILIPPINES
(Multiple Responses, up to 12 names allowed)

Page 4 of 4
Base: Total Interviews, 100%
m VOTINGFOR [l RANK |
KIRAM, NUR-MAHAL 30-64
BAILEN, AGNES 16 1 30-64
LABOG, ELMER 17 1 30-64
RICABLANCA, WILLIE JR. 13 1 30-64
MINDALANO-ADAM, MARIETA 11 1 30-64
Don't know 1
None 1
Refused 0]

Q5. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon
ay gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-sino sa kanila ang
malamang na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong magbigay ng ibang pangalan
na wala sa listahan.
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2022 ELECTIONS: PARTY-LIST PREFERENCE AND SEAT ALLOCATION
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES

Page 1 of 3

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

: Base: :rotal First Step Second Step TOTAL NO. OF
Party-List Preference Interviews, Assured of No. of No. of SEATS
100% 1 Seat % Additional % Additional
Seats Seats
ACT-CIS 13.58 1 7.61 2 3
TINGOG 5.89 1 3.30 2 3
AKO BICOL 5.20 1 291 2 3
PROBINSYANO AKO 4.17 1 2.33 2 3
PBA 3.22 1 1.80 1 2
4PS 2.93 1 1.64 1 2
USWAG ILONGGO 2.85 1 1.59 1 2
SENIOR CITIZENS PARTYLIST 1.97 1 1
ANG PROBINSIYANO 1.93 1 1
AGIMAT 1.40 1 1
MAGSASAKA 1.38 1 1
AN WARAY 1.27 1 1
AGAP 1.25 1 1
MARINO 1.23 1 1
AKO BISAYA 1.15 1 1
ABANTE PILIPINAS 1.13 1 1
MALASAKIT@BAYANIHAN 1.11 1 1
TGP 1.04 1 1
GABRIELA 1.03 1 1
COOP NATCCO 1.02 1 1
AAMBIS-OWA 0.99 1 1
BHW 0.99 1 1
ABONO 0.97 1 1
UNITED SENIOR CITIZEN 0.96 1 1




GABRIELA 1.03 1 1
COOP NATCCO 1.02 1 1
AAMBIS-OWA 0.99 1 1
BHW 0.99 1 1
ABONO 0.97 1 1
UNITED SENIOR CITIZEN 0.96 1 1
CIBAC 0.93 1 1
SUBANEN 0.90 1 1
1-RIDER PARTYLIST 0.90 1 1
STL 0.74 1 1
AKBAYAN 0.74 1 1
KABAKA 0.73 1 1
1-CARE 0.71 1 1
ANGAT 0.69 1 1
BAYAN MUNA 0.65 1 1
KABAYAN 0.64 1 1
APEC 0.63 1 1
PINUNO 0.63 1 1
DUMPER PTDA 0.62 1 1
PHILRECA 0.56 1 1
AP PARTYLIST 0.55 1 1
AKO PADAYON 0.55 1 1
YACAP 0.54 1 1
PAMILYANG MAGSASAKA 0.51 1 1
BUKLOD FILIPINO 0.47 1 1
OFW 0.46 1 1
AKO BISDAK 0.46 1 1
AMIN 0.46 1 1
PASAHERO PARTYLIST 0.44 1 1
HUGPONG FEDERAL 0.43 1 1
IPEACE EPANAW 0.42 1 1
ASENSO PINOY 0.41 1 1
DUTERTE YOUTH 0.41 1 1
CANCER PARTY LIST 0.39 1 1

7 11 45 63

Q6b. Kung ang nasabing halalan sa Mayo 2022 ay Isasagawa ngayon, alln sa mga sumusunod na grupo ang Iboboto ninyo sa llalim ng party-list system? Maaarl kayong
ng isang grupo lamang.
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2022 ELECTIONS: PARTY-LIST PREFERENCE AND SEAT ALLOCATION
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES

Page 2 of 3

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

Base: Total First Step Second Step
Party-List Preference Interviews, Assured of| No. of No. of TOTAL NO
100% 1 Seat % Additional % Additional OF SEATS
Seats Seats
LUNAS 0.37
TUCP 0.35
COCOMAN 0.33
ANGAT PINOY 0.33
ACT TEACHERS 0.33
ATEACHER 0.32
ANG KOMADRONA 0.32
KABATAAN 0.31
BUHAY 0.30
PEACE 0.29
BUTIL 0.29
RECOBODA 0.28
CLICK PARTY 0.26
MAYPAGASA 0.26
AGRI 0.25
1-PACMAN 0.24
ALSA BISAYA 0.23
DIWA 0.23
KAPAMILYA 0.21
ANG KABUHAYAN 0.21




RECOBODA Il | VY.<«
CLICK PARTY 0.26
MAYPAGASA 0.26
AGRI 0.25
1-PACMAN 0.24
ALSA BISAYA 0.23
DIWA 0.23
KAPAMILYA 0.21
ANG KABUHAYAN 0.21
MARVELOUS TAYO 0.19
GP PARTY 0.18
BH (BAGONG HENERASYON) 0.18
KALINGA 0.18
PAMILYA MUNA 0.18
MANILA TEACHERS 0.17
TODA 0.17
OFW FAMILY 0.16
TUTOK TO WIN 0.15
FRONTLINERS ANG BIDA 0.14
S.M.ILE 0.14
AKO 1.P. 0.14
TULUNGAN TAYO 0.14
SAGIP 0.14
LPGMA 0.13
KAPUSO-PM 0.13
BICOL SARO 0.13
ACTS-OFW 0.12
KAMALAYAN 0.11
LBP 0.11
AKO OFW 0.11
ANAKPAWIS 0.10
ALONA 0.10
PRAI 0.10

Q6b. Kung ang nasabing halalan sa Mayo 2022 ay isasagawa ngayon, alin sa mga sumusunod na grupo ang iboboto ninyo sa ilalim ng party-list system? Maaari kayong
ng Isang grupo lamang.
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2022 ELECTIONS: PARTY-LIST PREFERENCE AND SEAT ALLOCATION
April 22 - 25, 2022 / PHILIPPINES

Page 3 of 3

Base: Total Interviews, 100%

Base: Total First Step Second Step
Party-List Preference Interviews, Assured of| No. of No. of HOURL e
100% 1 Seat % Additional % Additional OF SEATS
Seats Seats
BTS 0.10
UMA ILONGGO 0.10
ONE COOP 0.09
AIA 0.08
AYUDA 0.08
TRABAHO 0.08
MAHARLIKA 0.07
DAMAYAN 0.06
AKAP PINOY 0.06
AASENSO 0.06
IWI 0.06
ANAC-IP 0.06
TURISMO 0.06
ANGKLA 0.05
ANAKALUSUGAN 0.05
AKTIBONG KAAGAPAY 0.05
BAHAY 0.05
| _BG PARTY-LIST 0.05
WOW PILIPINAS 0.04
ARTE 0.04
KUSUG TAUSUG 0.04




AASENSO 1 | 000
IWI 0.06
ANAC-IP 0.06
TURISMO 0.06
ANGKLA 0.05
ANAKALUSUGAN 0.05
AKTIBONG KAAGAPAY 0.05
BAHAY 0.05

|_BG PARTY-LIST 0.05
WOW PILIPINAS 0.04
ARTE 0.04
KUSUG TAUSUG 0.04
AKO MUSIKERO 0.04
1-ANG EDUKASYON 0.03
H.E.L.P. PILIPINAS 0.02
FPJ 0.02
ANG TINIG NG SENIORS 0.02
PPP 0.02
AYUDA SANDUGO 0.02
CWS 0.02
OK_PARTYLIST 0.01
PDP CARES 0.01
P3PWD 0.01
HOME OWNER 0.01
RAM 0.01
ACT AS ONE 0.01
SILBI 0.01
MAGDALO 0.01
API 0.01
BABAE AKO 0.01
KABALIKAT 0.01
IPATUPAD 0.01

|_ABP 0.00

Q6b. Kung ang nasabing halalan sa Mayo 2022 ay isasagawa ngayon, alin sa mga sumusunod na grupo ang iboboto ninyo sa ilalim ng party-list system? Maaari kayong
ng Isang grupo lamang.



